## Bylaw No. 20/006

## A BYLAW OF THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF WOOD BUFFALO TO AMEND BYLAW NO. 19/025, RESPONSIBLE PET OWNERSHIP BYLAW

**WHEREAS,** in accordance with section 191(1) of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c M-26 and amendments thereto ("Act"), the Council for a Municipality may amend its bylaws;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo, duly assembled, hereby enacts the following:

- 1. Bylaw No. 19/025, being the Responsible Pet Owner Bylaw, is hereby amended as follows:
  - (a) Deleting reference to "Schedule C" and replacing with Schedule B, in Section 2.37.
  - (b) Deleting reference to "Schedule B" and replacing with Schedule A, in Section 2.47.
  - (c) Deleting reference to "Schedule B" and replacing with Schedule A, in section 110.1.2.
  - (d) Deleting reference to "Schedule B" and replacing with Schedule A, in section 110.2.3.
  - (e) Making the following changes to Schedule A:
    - (i) Section 57 renumbered to Section 58;
    - (ii) Section 61 renumbered to 62;
    - (iii) Section 62 renumbered to be 63;
    - (iv) Section 65 renumbered to be 66;
    - (v) Section 66.1 renumbered to be 67.1;
    - (vi) Section 66.2 renumbered to be 67.2;
    - (vii) Section 66.4 renumbered to be 67.4;
    - (viii) Section 68 renumbered to be 69;
    - (ix) Section 74.1 renumbered to be 75.1;

		(x)	Section 81.1 should be renumbered to 82.1 and the words "or deceased" are to be added after the word transferred;					
		(xi)	Section 82.	1 renumb	pered to be 83.1;			
(xii) Section 8			Section 82.	2.2 renumbered to be 83.2;				
		(xiii)	Section 82.	Section 82.3 renumbered to be 83.3;				
		(xiv)	Section 83	on 83 should be renumbered to be 84;				
		(xv)	Section 84	should be	e renumbered to be 85;			
		(xvi)	Section 85	should be	e renumbered to be 86;			
		(xvii)	Section 88	should be	e renumbered to be 89.	1; and		
		(xviii)	Section 10	5 should l	be renumbered to be 10	06.		
2.	This By	law cor	nes into forc	e the dat	te it is passed.			
Rea	d a first t	ime thi	s	day of		, 2020.		
Rea	d a seco	nd time	this	_ day of _		, 2020.		
Rea	d a third	time ar	nd final time	this	_ day of	, 2020.		
Signed and Passed this day of, 2020.								
	Mayor						_	
							_	
					Chief Legislative	Officer		

## SCHEDULE A FINES

SECTION	OFFENCE	SPECIFIED PENALTY
4	Unlicensed dog	\$150.00
6	Unlicensed cat	\$150.00
8	Failure to take steps required upon declaration	\$500.00
8.4	Failure to abide by conditions of a nuisance animal declaration or vicious animal declaration	\$500.00
9	Unlicensed Nuisance or vicious animal	\$500.00
12	Cat/Dog not wearing issued license tag	\$75.00
58	Animal at-large	\$150.00
62	Failure to remove feces	\$250.00
63	Failure to produce means to facilitate removal of feces	\$100.00
66	Animal barking or howling causing disturbance	\$150.00
67.1	Animal attack on a person	\$1000.00
67.2	Animal attack on an animal	\$500.00
67.4	Animal cause damage to property	\$250.00
69	Person using an animal to attack, chase or threaten a person or animal	\$500.00
75.1	Failure to notify that nuisance animal is sold, gifted, transferred or deceased	\$500.00
82.1	Failure to notify that vicious animal is sold, gifted, transferred or deceased	\$500.00
83.1	Vicious animal attack	\$2000.00
83.2	Vicious animal causes damage to property	\$1000.00
83.3	Vicious animal at-large	\$1000.00
84	Failure to notify of vicious animal at large	\$500.00
85	Failure to keep vicious animal properly convinced on owner's property	\$1000.00
86	Failure to properly secure vicious animal off owner's property	\$1000.00
89.1	Fail to properly post vicious animal signage	\$1000.00
106	Obstruct Bylaw Enforcement Officer	\$500.00